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 Component — Youth Courts

Component: Youth Courts

Contribution to Department's Mission

The Youth Courts component provides funding for statewide youth court grants across the state. These youth courts
provide early intervention and serve as a community-based diversion program for youth who have been referred to
juvenile probation on misdemeanor charges, to District Court for status offenses, or school suspensions.

Core Services

Youth Courts provide front-end accountability for first and second-time low-level juvenile offenders.

Major Component Accomplishments in 2024

The United Youth Courts of Alaska (UYCA) Director’s meeting was held in person in March 2024, in Anchorage. This
meeting allowed directors to rebuild their relationships to continue to collaborate with each other and resource
partners. Directors attended presentations provided by the Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) which consisted of
current recidivism data with respect to Youth Courts impact and a Transitional Services Program (TSP) presentation
detailing information regarding what DJJ’s process of reintegrating youth into their home communities after the
completion of a B1 Institutional orders. DJJ also provided opportunities to meet with local DJJ representatives to
collaborate efforts for diversion for youth. These meetings were available to Youth Court Directors upon request.

One site audit was conducted in Kenai Peninsula Youth Court (KPYC). Division staff met with the Youth Court
Director and learned about recent community partners and collaboration with local schools in the community to get
awareness out about the Youth Court program. KPYC is located in Homer, Alaska. KPYC was successful in their
audit and reported positive community relationships.

Key Component Challenges

Fairbanks continues to be without a youth court since North Star Youth Court closed its doors in FY2021. The division
continues to work diligently with the department’s grant team in soliciting a new youth court provider.

Significant Changes in Results to be Delivered in FY2026

Alaska youth courts continue to creatively explore new programs and activities via virtual platforms or in-person
events to prevent juvenile delinquency. This will include increased community and outside presentations, trainings,
outreach, and education for youth volunteers. Youth courts continue to form partnerships with local school districts
and law enforcement to accept referrals directly.

Statutory and Regulatory Authority

AS 47.06  Duties of Department
AS 47.12 Delinquent Minors
AS 47.14 Juvenile Programs and Institutions
7 AAC 78 Grant Programs
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 Component — Youth Courts

Contact Information

Contact: Marian Sweet, Administrative Services Director
Phone: (907) 465-1613
E-mail: marian.sweet@alaska.gov
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 Component — Youth Courts

Youth Courts
Personal Services Information

Authorized Positions Personal Services Costs
FY2025 

Management 
Plan

FY2026 
Governor Annual Salaries 18,248

Full-time 0 0 Premium Pay 0
Part-time 0 0 Annual Benefits 10,992
Nonpermanent 0 0 Less 0.48% Vacancy Factor (140)

Lump Sum Premium Pay 0
Totals 0 0 Total Personal Services 29,100

Position Classification Summary

Job Class Title Anchorage Fairbanks Juneau Others Total
No personal services.

Totals 0 0 0 0 0
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Component Detail All Funds
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Youth Courts (3325) Non-Formula Component
RDU: Juvenile Justice (319)

FY2024 Actuals FY2025 Enrolled FY2025
Authorized

FY2025
Management

Plan

FY2026
Governor

Adjusted Base

FY2026
Governor

FY2025 Management Plan vs
FY2026 Governor

1000 Personal Services 14.4 28.8 28.8 28.8 29.1 29.1 0.3 1.0%
2000 Travel 10.3 22.9 22.9 40.5 40.5 41.8 1.3 3.2%
3000 Services 1.7 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 0.3 8.6%
4000 Commodities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
5000 Capital Outlay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
7000 Grants, Benefits 390.1 394.5 394.5 394.5 394.5 418.2 23.7 6.0%
8000 Miscellaneous 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Totals 416.5 449.7 449.7 467.3 467.6 492.9 25.6 5.5%
Fund Sources:
1004 Gen Fund (UGF) 416.5 449.7 449.7 467.3 467.6 492.9 25.6 5.5%

Unrestricted General (UGF) 416.5 449.7 449.7 467.3 467.6 492.9 25.6 5.5%
Designated General (DGF) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Other Funds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
Federal Funds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Positions:
Permanent Full Time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Permanent Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Non Permanent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Youth Courts (3325)
RDU: Juvenile Justice (319)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Enrolled To FY2025 Authorized   *****************************************
FY2025 Enrolled

Enrolled 449.7 28.8 22.9 3.5 0.0 0.0 394.5 0.0 0 0 0
1004 Gen Fund 449.7

Subtotal 449.7 28.8 22.9 3.5 0.0 0.0 394.5 0.0 0 0 0

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Authorized To FY2025 Management Plan   *****************************************
Transfer from Probation Services for Anticipated Expenditures

Trin 17.6 0.0 17.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1004 Gen Fund 17.6

Transfer authority from Probation Services to cover anticipated expenditures. The remaining authority in Probation Services is sufficient to cover projected costs.

Subtotal 467.3 28.8 40.5 3.5 0.0 0.0 394.5 0.0 0 0 0

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Management Plan To FY2026 Governor Adjusted Base   *****************************************
FY2026 Salary, Health Insurance, and Retirement Increases

SalAdj 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1004 Gen Fund 0.3

Salary, health and retirement increases:  $0.3

FY2026 PERS rate adjustment from 26.76% to 28.33%:  $0.3

Subtotal 467.6 29.1 40.5 3.5 0.0 0.0 394.5 0.0 0 0 0

*****************************************   Changes From FY2026 Governor Adjusted Base To FY2026 Governor   *****************************************
Increase Funding to Create a Youth Court in Fairbanks

Inc 25.3 0.0 1.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 23.7 0.0 0 0 0
1004 Gen Fund 25.3

This funding will enable the creation of a new Youth Court in Fairbanks. This project has received significant interest from community partners due to the historical
success of the program. Funding will support Youth Court Director salaries, travel to annual Youth Court conferences, operating costs, and other associated
services costs such as interpreters, memberships, and training.

Presently, there are eight Youth Courts across Alaska in Anchorage, Juneau, Kenai Peninsula, Ketchikan, Kodiak, Mat-Su, Nome, and Valdez. Youth Courts have
a high rate of success. Of youth who participated in and successfully completed Youth Court in FY18, 82 percent did not re-offend with FY12-17 yielding similar
recidivism rates. The Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ), in cooperation with the Department of Public Safety, tracks youth offenders for four years after completion
of services with DJJ and Youth Courts. To that end, FY18 is the most current and complete recidivism data set currently available for Youth Court referrals.
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Youth Courts (3325)
RDU: Juvenile Justice (319)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

  Totals 492.9 29.1 41.8 3.8 0.0 0.0 418.2 0.0 0 0 0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Travel
Component: Youth Courts (3325)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

2000 Travel 10.3 40.5 41.8

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

2000 Travel Detail Totals 10.3 40.5 41.8

2000 In-State Employee Travel In-state employee travel cost. This
includes airfare, surface
transportation, lodging, meals, and
incidentals.

10.3 40.5 41.8
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Youth Courts (3325)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services 1.7 3.5 3.8

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 1.7 3.5 3.8

3000 Education Services 1.7 1.1 1.4

3004 Telecommunications Miscellaneous telecommunications
services.

0.0 0.1 0.1

3009 Structure/Infrastructure/Land 0.0 0.0 1.3

3011 Other Services 0.0 2.3 1.0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Grants, Benefits
Component: Youth Courts (3325)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

7000 Grants, Benefits 390.1 394.5 418.2

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

7000 Grants, Benefits Detail Totals 390.1 394.5 394.5

7001 Grants 0.0 394.5 394.5

7003 Sub-Recipient Pass-Through Grants 390.1 0.0 0.0
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Personal Services Expenditure Detail
Department of Family and Community Services

Scenario: FY2026 Governor (22363)
Component: Youth Courts (3325)

RDU: Juvenile Justice (319)

PCN Job Class Title Time
Status

Retire
Code

Barg
Unit

Location Salary
Sched

Range /
Step

Comp
Months

Split /
Count

Annual
Salaries

COLA Premium
Pay

Annual
Benefits

Total Costs UGF
Amount

064946 Program Coordinator 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 20L 2.0 * 18,248 0 0 10,992 29,240 29,240
Total Total Salary Costs: 18,248

Positions New Deleted Total COLA: 0
Full Time Positions: 0 0 0 Total Premium Pay: 0
Part Time Positions: 0 0 0 Total Benefits: 10,992

Non Permanent Positions: 0 0 0
Positions in Component: 0 0 0 Total Pre-Vacancy: 29,240

Minus Vacancy Adjustment of 0.48%: (140)
Total Post-Vacancy: 29,100

Total Component Months: 2.0 Plus Lump Sum Premium Pay: 0

Personal Services Line 100: 29,100

PCN Funding Sources: Pre-Vacancy Post-Vacancy Percent
1004 Unrestricted General Fund Receipts 29,240 29,100 100.00%
Total PCN Funding: 29,240 29,100 100.00%

Note: If a position is split, an asterisk (*) will appear in the Split/Count column. If the split position is also counted in the component, two asterisks (**) will appear in this column.
[No valid job title] appearing in the Job Class Title indicates that the PCN has an invalid class code or invalid range for the class code effective date of this scenario.
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 Division Director
064503 R27 PX

Juneau

Deputy Director of Programs/
Planning

063742 R24 CL
Juneau

 Deputy Director of Operations
064508 R24 CL

Anchorage

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
064803 R20 CL

Palmer

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
064912 R20 CL

Kenai

Juvenile Probation 
Officer 4

063643 R20 CL
Anchorage

Juvenile Probation 
Officer 4

063666 R20 CL
Palmer

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
063755 R20 CL

Juneau

Juvenile Probation 
Officer 4

063874 R20 CL
Juneau

 Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
063617 R20 CL

Fairbanks

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
063909 R20 CL

Bethel

Information System 
Coordinator

06-4949 R18 GG
Kenai

Research 
Analyst 3

064967 R18 CL
Anchorage

Administrative Officer 1
064515 R17 CL

Juneau

Administrative Assistant 2
064898 R14 CL

Juneau

Administrative Officer 2
063577 R19 CL

Anchorage

Administrative Officer 1
063689 R17 CL

Fairbanks

Administrative Officer 1
063762 R17 CL JuneauMicrocomputer/

Network Specialist 1
063504 R18 CL

Anchorage

Occupational 
Therapist 1 

064806 R21 CL
Juneau

Department of Family & Community Services
Division of Juvenile Justice

Probation Services
Director’s Office

Research 
Analyst 3

064804 R18 CL
Juneau

Microcomputer/

Network Specialist 2
064993 R20 CL

Anchorage

 Juvenile Probation 
Officer 4

063633 R20 CL
Fairbanks

Program Coordinator 2
064595 R20 CL

Juneau

Program 
Coordinator 2

064946 R20 CL
Juneau

Social Services 
Program Coordinator

064859 R20 CL
Anchorage

Social Services 
Program Officer
064509 R21 CL

Juneau

Social Services
Program Officer
063357 R21 CL

Juneau

Clinician Director
064992 R23 CL

Anchorage

Social Services
Program Officer
064563 R21 CL

Anchorage

Mental Health 
Clinician 3

064921 R21 CL
Anchorage

Mental Health 
Clinician 3

063795 R21 SS
Fairbanks

Mental Health 
Clinician 2

064925 R19 CL
Juneau

Mental Health 
Clinician 2

064877 R19 CL
Juneau

Corrections Nurse 3
063622 R25 CL

Fairbanks

Corrections Nurse 3
063509 R25 CL

Anchorage

Office Assistant 2
064873 R10 CL

Anchorage 

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 2
063489 R21 CL

Anchorage

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 3
063483 R22 CL

Anchorage

Data Processing
Manager I 

064800 R22 CL
Kenai

Nursing Director
064864 R26 CL

Anchorage

Juvenile Probation 
Officer 5

064964 R22 CL
Fairbanks

Criminal Justice 
Technician 2

063584 R14 CL
Anchorage

Criminal Justice 
Technician 2

063606 R14 CL
Anchorage

Training Specialist 2
064952 R18 CL

Juneau

Training Specialist 2
063611 R18 CL

Fairbanks

Training Specialist 3
064572 R20 CL

Anchorage

Training Specialist 2
063658 R18 CL

Anchorage

Program
 Coordinator 2 

064948 R20 CL
Anchorage

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
063484 R20 CL

Anchorage

Juvenile Justice 
Superintendent 1
063524 R20 CL

Anchorage

Administrative Officer 1
063579 R17 CL

Anchorage

Administrative Operations 
Manager 2 

063573 R23 CL
Anchorage

Administrative Officer 1
063580 R17 CL

Anchorage

 Occupational 
Therapist 2 

063273 R23 CL

Anchorage



Department of Family & Community Services
Division of Juvenile Justice

Youth Courts
Organization Chart

064946
Program 

Coordinator 2
R20

Juneau
CL

063742
Division Operations 

Manager
R24

Juneau
CL
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